which has been derived from the Company’s annual report for the year then ended as

referred to in Appendix III to this circular and the combined financial information of the

Disposal Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 as set out in Appendix I to this

circular, and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effect of the Disposal. These pro

forma adjustments are directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to other future

events and decisions.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 5

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read

in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the

published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Remaining Group as at 31 December 2018

The Group
as at

31 December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 159,203 – – – – 159,203
Intangible assets 737,526 – – – – 737,526
Long term investment – – – – – –

Other intangible asset 7,525 – – – – 7,525
Prepaid land lease payments – – – – – –

Prepayments and deposits 1,172 – – – – 1,172

Payments in advance – – – – – –

Deferred tax assets 17,601 – – – – 17,601

Total non-current assets 923,027 – – – – 923,027

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 23,627 – – – – 23,627

Trade and bills receivables 105,229 – – – – 105,229
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 21,222 – – – – 21,222
Dividend receivable from Disposal Group – – 17,156 – – 17,156

Due from related parties – – – – – –

Due from Disposal Group – – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 33,696 – – 88,195 (7,000) 114,891

183,774 – 17,156 88,195 (7,000) 282,125
Assets classified as held for sale 41,169 – – – – 41,169
Assets of a disposal group classified as

held for sale 1,297,877 (1,813,846) 24,836 491,133 – –

Total current assets 1,522,820 (1,813,846) 41,992 579,328 (7,000) 323,294

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 6

The Group
as at

31 December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 54,235 – – – – 54,235
Contract liabilities 5,811 – – – – 5,811

Other payables and accruals 77,878 – (17,791) – – 60,087
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 84,645 – – – – 84,645
Due to related parties 9,805 – – – – 9,805

Due to Disposal Group – – – – – –

Tax payables 9,154 – – – – 9,154
Dividend payable – – – – – –

Dividend to Disposal Group – – 24,836 – – 24,836

241,528 – 7,045 – – 248,573
Liabilities directly associated with the assets

classified as held for sale 1,291,490 (1,355,765) 34,947 29,328 – –

Total current liabilities 1,533,018 (1,355,765) 41,992 29,328 – 248,573

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other loans 16,149 – – – – 16,149
Provision for rehabilitation 1,833 – – – – 1,833

Other payables 1,151 – – – – 1,151

Total non-current liabilities 19,133 – – – – 19,133

Net assets 893,696 (458,081) – 550,000 (7,000) 978,615

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

Issued capital 197,889 – – – – 197,889

Reserves 376,848 (442,995) – 550,000 (7,000) 476,853

574,737 (442,995) – 550,000 (7,000) 674,742
Non-controlling interest 318,959 (15,086) – – – 303,873

Total equity 893,696 (458,081) – 550,000 (7,000) 978,615

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 31 December 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2018.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 7

(2) The adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as if the

Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2018 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of

financial position. The balances are extracted from the unaudited financial information of the Disposal

[…]

Group which will be novated to the Purchaser upon Completion.

(5) The adjustments represent the estimated transaction costs directly attributable to the Disposal,

including but not limited to legal and professional fees and other incidental costs, arising from the

Disposal estimated by the Directors.

(6) The estimated net gain on the Disposal as if it had taken place on 31 December 2018, which is as

follows:

RMB’000

Gross proceeds 550,000

Less: Net assets of the Disposal Group

as at 31 December 2018 (Note 2) (458,081)

Add: Non-controlling interests derecognised

as at 31 December 2018 (Note 2) 15,086

Less: Estimated transaction costs directly attributable

to the Disposal (Note 5) (7,000)

Estimated gain on the Disposal 100,005

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 8

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December

2018

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue 684,750 – 8,113 – 692,863
Cost of sales (634,210) – – – (634,210)

Gross profit 50,540 – 8,113 – 58,653
Other income and gains 602 – – – 602
Selling and distribution expenses (11,284) – – – (11,284)
Administrative expenses (34,746) – – – (34,746)

Reversal/(provision) of impairment losses on
trade receivables, net 9,898 – – – 9,898

Impairment loss on assets classified as

held for sale (1,469) – – – (1,469)
Impairment loss on property,
plant and equipment (1,071) – – – (1,071)

Impairment loss on financial assets included
in prepayments, deposits and
other receivables (23) – – – (23)

Other expenses (2,256) – – – (2,256)
Finance costs (8,343) – – – (8,343)
Net loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – – (363,806) (363,806)

Loss before tax from
continuing operations 1,848 – 8,113 (363,806) (353,845)

Income tax credit 2,808 – – – 2,808

Loss for the year from
continuing operations 4,656 – 8,113 (363,806) (351,037)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Loss for the year from
discontinued operations (453,907) 462,020 (8,113) – –

Loss for the year (449,251) 462,020 – (363,806) (351,037)

Other comprehensive loss:
Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations 989 – – – 989

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (448,262) 462,020 – (363,806) (350,048)

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 9

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (443,969) 460,496 – (363,806) (347,279)
Non-controlling interests (5,282) 1,524 – – (3,758)

(449,251) 462,020 – (363,806) (351,037)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (443,161) 460,496 – (363,806) (346,471)
Non-controlling interests (5,101) 1,524 – – (3,577)

(448,262) 462,020 – (363,806) (350,048)

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 10

Notes:

(7) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and the audited

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended

31 December 2018.

(8) The adjustments represent the exclusion of the results of the Disposal Group for the year ended 31

December 2018 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2018. The balances are extracted

[…]

the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018, made by the Group as if the Disposal had taken

place on 1 January 2018.

(10) The adjustments represent the estimated net gain on the Disposal as if it had taken place on 1 January

2018, which is as follows:

RMB’000

Estimated net proceeds from the Disposal mentioned in (Note 4) 550,000

Less: Net assets of the Disposal Group as at 1 January 2018 (923,554)

Add: Non-controlling interests derecognised as at 1 January 2018 16,748

Less: Estimated transaction costs directly attributable to the Disposal (7,000)

Estimated loss on the Disposal (363,806)

The actual amount of gain on the Disposal may be different from the amount described above and

would be subject to carrying amounts of net assets of the Disposal Group upon completion.

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 11

4. Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated cash flow statement of the

Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2018

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 11) (Note 12) (Note 13) (Note 14)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 208,946 (52,659) – – 156,287
Interest received 50 (1) – – 49
Income tax paid (779) – – – (779)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 208,217 (52,660) – – 155,557

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of items of property,
plant and equipment (137,273) 105,123 – – (32,150)

Purchase of intangible assets (82) 82 – – –

Proceeds from disposal of items of
property, plant and equipment 321 (55) – – 266

Acquisition of an associate (1,560) – – – (1,560)
Net cash inflow in respect of
disposal of subsidiaries – – 88,195 (7,000) 81,195

Net cash used in investing activities (138,594) 105,150 88,195 (7,000) 47,751

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid (32,272) 18,987 – – (13,285)
Proceed of bank loans 153,479 (69,500) – – 83,979
Repayment of bank loans (173,011) 80,502 – – (92,509)
Repayment of other loans – 325,389 – – 325,389
Decrease in an amount due to
a related party (966) – – – (966)

Decrease in an amount due to
Remaining Group – (407,868) – – (407,868)

Net cash used in financing activities (52,770) (52,490) – – (105,260)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 16,853 – 88,195 (7,000) 98,048

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 13,286 (75) – – 13,211

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 3,632 – – – 3,632

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR 33,771 (75) 88,195 (7,000) 114,891

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

II – 12

Notes:

(11) The amounts are extracted from audited condensed consolidated cash flow statements of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2018.

(12) The adjustments represent the exclusion of cash flows of the Disposal Group for the year ended 31

December 2018 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2018. The balances are extracted

from the unaudited financial information of the Disposal Group as at and for the year ended 31